

No. 25-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANA SNOW, RN AND CHRISTINA WATSON, LPN,
Petitioners,

v.

DENNIS WIERTELLA, AS FATHER AND ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF RANDY WIERTELLA, DECEASED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ALEXANDER B. COGUT
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

DANIEL P. PETROV
THORMAN PETROV GROUP
Co., LPA
20046 Walker Rd.
Shaker Heights, OH
44122

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
Counsel of Record
ZOIS H. MANARIS
MILBANK LLP
1101 New York Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 835-7500
crohsinzdak@milbank.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPLICATION OF THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE STANDARD DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING THAT PETITIONERS MAY HAVE VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	15
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.,</i> 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	17
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights,</i> 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.,</i> 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Corr. Med. Servs.,</i> 451 F. App'x 901 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan,</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Fourte v. Faulkner County,</i> 746 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal,</i> 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	14
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	18
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.,</i> 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	17
<i>Lawler ex rel. Lawler v. Hardeman County,</i> 93 F.4th 919 (6th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Lindwurm v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.,</i> 84 F. App'x 46 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Pandey v. Freedman,</i> 66 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 1995) (Table).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Richmond v. Huq</i> , 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 92 F.4th 1038 (11th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 581 U.S. 946 (2017) (mem.)	17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	11, 18
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 10	11, 17
